

RODRIGUES REGIONAL ASSEMBLY

MAIN DECISIONS

Executive Council Meeting – Friday 7 February 2025

The Executive Council met today under the chairmanship of the Chief Commissioner, Mr. Franceau Aubret GRANDCOURT, G.O.S.K; and has among its deliberations:

DECIDED

- (i) To approve that the Chief Commissioner's Office, Commission for Environment will pay a non-refundable contribution to the Central Electricity Board (CEB) to connect the new Terre Rouge Solar Photo Voltaic Farm to the grid.
- (ii) That in line with budgetary measures for the financial year 2024/2025, the Commission for Youth and Sports will provide a grant to the Rodrigues Regional Youth Council in the context of Cultural Training for the empowerment of youths and artists for the period ending June 2025.
- (iii) To approve the publication and printing of the 2nd Edition of the 'Diksioner Kreol Rodrige' and the conceptualization of a pocket version of the dictionary.

TAKEN NOTE

(i) Of the list of the four Laureates for Rodrigues as follows:

<u>Girls</u>

- 1. Maiwenn Scully LEUNG KEI Rodrigues College
- 2. Marie Anaïka CASIMIR Rodrigues College

<u>Boys</u>

- 1. Pierre Jordane PERRINE Rodrigues College
- 2. Luc Jayson FLORE Rodrigues College
- (ii) That the Chief Commissioner's Office is undertaking bidding exercise to procure vehicles and equipment for utilisation by the Commissions of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly.
- (iii) That the Chief Commissioner's Office, Commission for Environment will grant permission to the United Development Cooperative Credit Union (UDCCU) Ltd to use the Ile Michel Public Beach on Sunday 16 February 2025 to organise a family day to mark its 50th Anniversary.
- (iv) That the Ministry of Environment, Solid Waste Management and Climate Change has awarded a contract for Consultancy Services for the Development of Coastal Sensitivity Atlas, Tactical and Operational Maps for Mauritius and Rodrigues to enhance preparedness capacity in response to oil spill.
- (v) That a delegation from the Mauritius Hydrographic Service of the Prime Minister's Office led by the Officer in charge of Mauritius Hydrographic Service and comprising five (5) Surveyors will be on mission to Rodrigues as from 09 February 2025 for an approximate duration of 2 weeks to undertake the hydrographic survey at Port Mathurin Harbour.
- (vi) That a delegation of the National Cooperative College headed by its Director will be in Rodrigues next week to finalise arrangement with the Commission for Cooperatives to run a certificate course in Cooperative Management.

- (vii) That the Costed Action Plan to combat social ills in Rodrigues will be presented by the Commission for Family Welfare on the 13th of February 2025 at the Centre for Sustainable and Integrated Development at Contour Oblass.
- (viii) That the Sub-office of the Consumer Affairs Unit at La Ferme will be reopened as from Monday 10 February 2025.
- (ix) Of the outcome of the last Meeting of the Rodrigues Tourism Licensing Committee (RTLC) held on Tuesday 28 January 2025, whereby 18 cases were considered and processed.
- (x) That the Commission for Youth and Sports will provide assistance and logistics support to the Maisons Familiales Rurales (MFR) to mark its 15th Anniversary in Rodrigues on Saturday 08 February 2025 at Baie Lascars Football Ground.
- (xi) Of the outcome of the participation of six young artists in the Spotlight Youth Arts Festival which was organized by the Caudan Arts Centre on 31th January and 1st February 2025.

Chief Commissioner's Office Port Mathurin Rodrigues

Date: 7 February 2025